



TCS/SE/88/2024-25

July 13, 2024

National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)
Mumbai - 400051
Symbol - TCS

BSE Limited
P.J. Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400001
Scrip Code No. - 532540

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Newspaper Advertisement – Disclosure under Regulation 30 and Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI Listing Regulations”)

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III Part A Para A and Regulation 47 of SEBI Listing Regulations, we hereby enclose copies of newspaper advertisement published regarding extract of the Audited Consolidated and Standalone Financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2024, in following newspapers:

1. The Hindu Business Line (English)
2. The Indian Express (English)
3. Financial Express (English)
4. Business Standard (English)
5. Hindustan Times (English)
6. Loksatta (Marathi)
7. Sandesh (Gujarati)

The above information is also available on the website of the Company www.tcs.com.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Tata Consultancy Services Limited

Pradeep Manohar Gaitonde
Company Secretary
Encl: As above

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES

Tata Consultancy Services Limited

9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021

Tel: 91 22 6778 9595 **Fax:** 91 22 6778 9660 **E-mail:** corporate.office@tcs.com **Website:** www.tcs.com

Registered Office: 9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400021

Corporate Identification No. (CIN): L22210MH1995PLC084781

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED



Registered Office: 9th Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660
e-mail: investorrelations@tcs.com website: www.tcs.com CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the three months ended June 30, 2024 (₹ crore)

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2023
Revenue from operations	62,613	2,40,893	59,381
Profit before exceptional item and tax	16,231	62,955	14,989
Profit before tax	16,231	61,997	14,989
Profit after tax	12,105	46,099	11,120
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,891	46,336	11,200
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	362	362	366
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	90,957	90,957	90,840
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	33.28	125.88	30.26

*Balance for three months ended June 30, 2024 represents balance as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2024 and balance for three months ended June 30, 2023 represents balance as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2023 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the three month ended June 30, 2024 (₹ crore)

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2023
Revenue from operations	52,844	2,02,359	49,862
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,878	58,560	13,932
Profit before tax	15,878	57,602	13,932
Profit after tax	12,115	43,559	10,484
Total comprehensive income for the period	12,149	43,724	10,602

Notes:

- The audited consolidated financial results and audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 11, 2024. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 11, 2024, has declared an interim dividend of ₹10.00 per equity share.
- In April 2019, Computer Sciences Corporation (referred to as CSC) filed a legal claim against the Company in the Court of Northern District of Texas and Dallas Division (trial court) alleging misappropriation of trade secrets and other CSC's confidential information and sought preliminary and permanent injunctive relief, and unspecified monetary damages and disgorgement of profits.
A trial before an advisory jury was held and on November 17, 2023, the jury returned an advisory verdict in favour of CSC, finding that the Company misappropriated CSC's trade secrets and recommended compensation of US \$70 million (equivalent to ₹584 crore) and a further punitive damage of US \$140 million (equivalent to ₹1,168 crore) to be paid by the Company to CSC. Subsequently, the parties filed their respective written submissions in the matter. On June 13, 2024, the trial court passed a judgement as follows:
 - The Court ordered that the Company is liable to CSC for US \$56 million (equivalent to ₹467 crore) in compensatory damages and US \$112 million (equivalent to ₹935 crore) in exemplary damages.
 - The Court also assessed that the Company is liable for US \$25 million (equivalent to ₹209 crore) in prejudgment interest through June 13, 2024.
 - The Court also passed certain injunction and other reliefs against the Company.
 The Company, based on external opinion and legal assessment, believes that it has a strong case and would defend its position vigorously and pursue legal remedies to overturn the adverse judgement of the trial court.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements Regulations, 2015). The full format for three months ended June 30, 2024, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.tcs.com/investors).

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai
July 11, 2024

K Krithivasan
CEO and Managing Director
DIN:10106739

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED



Registered Office: 9th Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660
e-mail: investorrelations@tcs.com website: www.tcs.com CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the three months ended June 30, 2024 (₹ crore)

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2023
Revenue from operations	62,613	2,40,893	59,381
Profit before exceptional item and tax	16,231	62,955	14,989
Profit before tax	16,231	61,997	14,989
Profit after tax	12,105	46,099	11,120
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,891	46,336	11,200
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	362	362	366
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	90,957	90,957	90,840
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	33.28	125.88	30.26

*Balance for three months ended June 30, 2024 represents balance as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2024 and balance for three months ended June 30, 2023 represents balance as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2023 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the three month ended June 30, 2024 (₹ crore)

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2023
Revenue from operations	52,844	2,02,359	49,862
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,878	58,560	13,932
Profit before tax	15,878	57,602	13,932
Profit after tax	12,115	43,559	10,484
Total comprehensive income for the period	12,149	43,724	10,602

Notes:

- The audited consolidated financial results and audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 11, 2024. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 11, 2024, has declared an interim dividend of ₹10.00 per equity share.
- In April 2019, Computer Sciences Corporation (referred to as CSC) filed a legal claim against the Company in the Court of Northern District of Texas and Dallas Division (trial court) alleging misappropriation of trade secrets and other CSC's confidential information and sought preliminary and permanent injunctive relief, and unspecified monetary damages and disgorgement of profits.
A trial before an advisory jury was held and on November 17, 2023, the jury returned an advisory verdict in favour of CSC, finding that the Company misappropriated CSC's trade secrets and recommended compensation of US \$70 million (equivalent to ₹584 crore) and a further punitive damage of US \$140 million (equivalent to ₹1,168 crore) to be paid by the Company to CSC. Subsequently, the parties filed their respective written submissions in the matter. On June 13, 2024, the trial court passed a judgement as follows:
a) The Court ordered that the Company is liable to CSC for US \$56 million (equivalent to ₹467 crore) in compensatory damages and US \$112 million (equivalent to ₹935 crore) in exemplary damages.
b) The Court also assessed that the Company is liable for US \$25 million (equivalent to ₹209 crore) in prejudgment interest through June 13, 2024.
c) The Court also passed certain injunction and other reliefs against the Company.
The Company, based on external opinion and legal assessment, believes that it has a strong case and would defend its position vigorously and pursue legal remedies to overturn the adverse judgement of the trial court.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements Regulations, 2015). The full format for three months ended June 30, 2024, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.tcs.com/investors).

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai
July 11, 2024

K Krithivasan
CEO and Managing Director
DIN:10106739

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED

Registered Office: 9th Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660
e-mail: investorrelations@tcs.com website: www.tcs.com CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the three months ended June 30, 2024 (₹ crore)

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2023
Revenue from operations	62,613	2,40,893	59,381
Profit before exceptional item and tax	16,231	62,955	14,989
Profit before tax	16,231	61,997	14,989
Profit after tax	12,105	46,099	11,120
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,891	46,336	11,200
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	362	362	366
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	90,957	90,957	90,840
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	33.28	125.88	30.26

*Balance for three months ended June 30, 2024 represents balance as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2024 and balance for three months ended June 30, 2023 represents balance as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2023 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the three month ended June 30, 2024 (₹ crore)

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2023
Revenue from operations	52,844	2,02,359	49,862
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,878	58,560	13,932
Profit before tax	15,878	57,602	13,932
Profit after tax	12,115	43,559	10,484
Total comprehensive income for the period	12,149	43,724	10,602

Notes:

- The audited consolidated financial results and audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 11, 2024. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 11, 2024, has declared an interim dividend of ₹10.00 per equity share.
- In April 2019, Computer Sciences Corporation (referred to as CSC) filed a legal claim against the Company in the Court of Northern District of Texas and Dallas Division (trial court) alleging misappropriation of trade secrets and other CSC's confidential information and sought preliminary and permanent injunctive relief, and unspecified monetary damages and disgorgement of profits.
A trial before an advisory jury was held and on November 17, 2023, the jury returned an advisory verdict in favour of CSC, finding that the Company misappropriated CSC's trade secrets and recommended compensation of US \$70 million (equivalent to ₹584 crore) and a further punitive damage of US \$140 million (equivalent to ₹1,168 crore) to be paid by the Company to CSC. Subsequently, the parties filed their respective written submissions in the matter. On June 13, 2024, the trial court passed a judgement as follows:
 - The Court ordered that the Company is liable to CSC for US \$56 million (equivalent to ₹467 crore) in compensatory damages and US \$112 million (equivalent to ₹935 crore) in exemplary damages.
 - The Court also assessed that the Company is liable for US \$25 million (equivalent to ₹209 crore) in prejudgment interest through June 13, 2024.
 - The Court also passed certain injunction and other reliefs against the Company.
 The Company, based on external opinion and legal assessment, believes that it has a strong case and would defend its position vigorously and pursue legal remedies to overturn the adverse judgement of the trial court.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements Regulations, 2015). The full format for three months ended June 30, 2024, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.tcs.com/investors).

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai
July 11, 2024

K Krithivasan
CEO and Managing Director
DIN:10106739

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED

Registered Office: 9th Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660
e-mail: investorrelations@tcs.com website: www.tcs.com CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the three months ended June 30, 2024 (₹ crore)

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2023
Revenue from operations	62,613	2,40,893	59,381
Profit before exceptional item and tax	16,231	62,955	14,989
Profit before tax	16,231	61,997	14,989
Profit after tax	12,105	46,099	11,120
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,891	46,336	11,200
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	362	362	366
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	90,957	90,957	90,840
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	33.28	125.88	30.26

*Balance for three months ended June 30, 2024 represents balance as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2024 and balance for three months ended June 30, 2023 represents balance as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2023 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the three month ended June 30, 2024 (₹ crore)

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2023
Revenue from operations	52,844	2,02,359	49,862
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,878	58,560	13,932
Profit before tax	15,878	57,602	13,932
Profit after tax	12,115	43,559	10,484
Total comprehensive income for the period	12,149	43,724	10,602

Notes:

- The audited consolidated financial results and audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 11, 2024. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 11, 2024, has declared an interim dividend of ₹10.00 per equity share.
- In April 2019, Computer Sciences Corporation (referred to as CSC) filed a legal claim against the Company in the Court of Northern District of Texas and Dallas Division (trial court) alleging misappropriation of trade secrets and other CSC's confidential information and sought preliminary and permanent injunctive relief, and unspecified monetary damages and disgorgement of profits.

A trial before an advisory jury was held and on November 17, 2023, the jury returned an advisory verdict in favour of CSC, finding that the Company misappropriated CSC's trade secrets and recommended compensation of US \$70 million (equivalent to ₹584 crore) and a further punitive damage of US \$140 million (equivalent to ₹1,168 crore) to be paid by the Company to CSC. Subsequently, the parties filed their respective written submissions in the matter. On June 13, 2024, the trial court passed a judgement as follows:

- The Court ordered that the Company is liable to CSC for US \$56 million (equivalent to ₹467 crore) in compensatory damages and US \$112 million (equivalent to ₹935 crore) in exemplary damages.
- The Court also assessed that the Company is liable for US \$25 million (equivalent to ₹209 crore) in prejudgment interest through June 13, 2024.
- The Court also passed certain injunction and other reliefs against the Company.

The Company, based on external opinion and legal assessment, believes that it has a strong case and would defend its position vigorously and pursue legal remedies to overturn the adverse judgement of the trial court.

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements Regulations, 2015. The full format for three months ended June 30, 2024, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.tcs.com/investors).

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai
July 11, 2024

K Krithivasan
CEO and Managing Director
DIN:10106739

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED

Registered Office: 9th Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660
e-mail: investorrelations@tcs.com website: www.tcs.com CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the three months ended June 30, 2024 (₹ crore)

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2023
Revenue from operations	62,613	2,40,893	59,381
Profit before exceptional item and tax	16,231	62,955	14,989
Profit before tax	16,231	61,997	14,989
Profit after tax	12,105	46,099	11,120
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,891	46,336	11,200
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	362	362	366
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	90,957	90,957	90,840
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	33.28	125.88	30.26

* Balance for three months ended June 30, 2024 represents balance as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2024 and balance for three months ended June 30, 2023 represents balance as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2023 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the three month ended June 30, 2024 (₹ crore)

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2023
Revenue from operations	52,844	2,02,359	49,862
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,878	58,560	13,932
Profit before tax	15,878	57,602	13,932
Profit after tax	12,115	43,559	10,484
Total comprehensive income for the period	12,149	43,724	10,602

Notes:

- The audited consolidated financial results and audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 11, 2024. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 11, 2024, has declared an interim dividend of ₹10.00 per equity share.
- In April 2019, Computer Sciences Corporation (referred to as CSC) filed a legal claim against the Company in the Court of Northern District of Texas and Dallas Division (trial court) alleging misappropriation of trade secrets and other CSC's confidential information and sought preliminary and permanent injunctive relief, and unspecified monetary damages and disgorgement of profits.

A trial before an advisory jury was held and on November 17, 2023, the jury returned an advisory verdict in favour of CSC, finding that the Company misappropriated CSC's trade secrets and recommended compensation of US \$70 million (equivalent to ₹584 crore) and a further punitive damage of US \$140 million (equivalent to ₹1,168 crore) to be paid by the Company to CSC. Subsequently, the parties filed their respective written submissions in the matter. On June 13, 2024, the trial court passed a judgement as follows:

- The Court ordered that the Company is liable to CSC for US \$56 million (equivalent to ₹467 crore) in compensatory damages and US \$112 million (equivalent to ₹935 crore) in exemplary damages.
- The Court also assessed that the Company is liable for US \$25 million (equivalent to ₹209 crore) in prejudgment interest through June 13, 2024.
- The Court also passed certain injunction and other reliefs against the Company.

The Company, based on external opinion and legal assessment, believes that it has a strong case and would defend its position vigorously and pursue legal remedies to overturn the adverse judgement of the trial court.

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements Regulations, 2015). The full format for three months ended June 30, 2024, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.tcs.com/investors).

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai
July 11, 2024

K Krithivasan
CEO and Managing Director
DIN:10106739

टाटा कन्सल्टन्सी सर्व्हिसेस लिमिटेड



नोंदणीकृत कार्यालय : ९ वा मजला, इग्लो हिल्स, नॉर्थन वॉर्ड, मुंबई-४०००२१. टेलि: +९१ २२६७७८९५९५ फॅक्स: +९१ २२६७७८९६६०
 ईमेल : investorrelations@tcs.com संकेतस्थळ : www.tcs.com सीआयएन : एल२२२१०एमएच१९९५, सीएससी०८४७८१

जून ३०, २०२४ रोजी संपलेल्या तीन महिन्यांसाठी लेखापरीक्षित एकत्रित अंतरिम वित्तीय निव्वर्णाचा आराखडा (रु. कोटी)

	संपलेले तीन महिने जून ३०, २०२४	संपलेले वर्ष मार्च ३१, २०२४	संपलेले तीन महिने जून ३०, २०२३
प्रवर्धनचक्र उतारणे	६२,६१३	२,४०,८९३	५९,३८१
अवकाशात्मक बाबी आणि कर पूर्ण नसा	१६,२३१	६२,९५५	१४,९८९
कर पूर्ण नसा	१६,२३१	६२,९९७	१४,९८९
कर परतवा नसा	१२,१०५	४६,०९९	११,१२०
कालवधीसाठी एकूण सर्वेक्ष उतारणे	११,८९१	४६,३३६	११,२००
मर्याद केलेले समतोल धोरण (दरती मूल्य: रु. १ प्रती समतोल)	३६२	३६२	३६६
एकूण संपादन (अनिवार्य न्यायालय)*	९०,९५७	९०,९५७	९०,८४०
प्रती समतोल उतारणे- मूल आणि सौम्येकृत	३३,२८८	१२५,८८८	३०,२२६

भारतीय प्रतिष्ठे आणि इन्विस्ट मंडळ (इन्विस्टिंग ऑथोरिटी ऑफ इन्स्युरेड रिस्कार्मेंट्स), २०१५ द्वारे अखत्यार असताना मार्च ३१, २०२४ रोजी संपलेल्या वर्षासाठी लेखा परीक्षित एकात्रित आर्थिक कायेवैदनुसार रिपोर्ट जून ३०, २०२४ रोजी संपलेल्या तीन महिन्यांसाठी रिपोर्ट दरवर्षित आणि मार्च ३१, २०२३ रोजी संपलेल्या वर्षासाठी लेखा परीक्षित एकात्रित आर्थिक कायेवैदनुसार रिपोर्ट जून ३०, २०२३ रोजी संपलेल्या तीन महिन्यांसाठी रिपोर्ट दरवर्षित.

जून ३०, २०२४ रोजी संपलेल्या तीन महिन्यांसाठी लेखापरीक्षित एकमेव अंतरिम आर्थिक निव्वर्णाचा आराखडा (रु. कोटी)

	संपलेले तीन महिने जून ३०, २०२४	संपलेले वर्ष मार्च ३१, २०२४	संपलेले तीन महिने जून ३०, २०२३
प्रवर्धनचक्र मर्याद	५२,८४४	२,०२,३५९	४९,८६२
अवकाशात्मक बाबी आणि कर पूर्ण नसा	१५,८७८	५८,५६०	१३,९३२
कर पूर्ण नसा	१५,८७८	५७,६०२	१३,९३२
कर परतवा नसा	१२,११५	४३,५५९	१०,४८४
कालवधीसाठी एकूण सर्वेक्ष उतारणे	१२,१४९	४३,७२४	१०,६०२

टीपणी

- लेखापरीक्षित एकात्रित आर्थिक निव्वर्ण आणि लेखापरीक्षित एकमेव आर्थिक निव्वर्णाचे लेखा परीक्षण संपूर्णपणे समाप्त झालेले असून आता आरे संचालक मंडळद्वारे तयार केलेले ११, २०२४ रोजी झालेले संपलेले संपन्न वारसात आरे आहे. सहा निव्वर्ण कर सौधामिक लेखा परीक्षणांनी बळग नसलेले संपन्न मत्त वारस केले आहे.
- संचालक मंडळने तयार केलेले ११, २०२४ रोजी झालेले संपलेले प्रती समतोल रु. १०/- चा अंतरिम कायदा जारी केला आहे.
- एप्रिल २०१९ मध्ये, बॉम्बे स्टॉक एक्सचेंज (सीएसई) मध्ये संपन्न (सीएसई) ने इंपनी रिस्ट्रिक्टेड टेक्नास आणि दत्तात्रय विभागाच्या मॉर्गन डिस्ट्रीब्यूट न्यायालयामध्ये (ट्रायल कोर्ट) मध्ये वसाहत गुणित आणि इतर सीएसईच्या संपन्न मालकीचा मालका केलाचा आरोप बळग बाबतची दावा दाखल केला आणि प्रवाप्ति आणि बाबतसहणी आदेशाचा मालक, आणि अर्थात आर्थिक नुसतान आणि नफ्याचे रिपोर्टाचे सामगी केले.
- सालाकार जडुमेश्वर एक घाघरी केलाच आली आणि १७ नोव्हेंबर २०२३ रोजी, जडुमेश्वरी सीएसईच्या बाजूने सालाकार निर्णय परत केला, अर्थातने CSC घ्या वसाहत गुणित मालका केलाचे अर्थकार आहे आणि एरुम ५७० दशलक्ष (रु. ५८४ कोटी इतके) ची मालकी देण्याची शिफारस केली आणि एक इंपनी सीएसईच्या एरुम ५१४० दशलक्ष (रु. १,१६८ कोटी इतके) ची दशलक्ष नुसताने घाले. लक्ष्यात या प्रकल्पा पक्ष्यातने अपाघारे लेखी निवेदन सादर केले. १३ जून २०२४ रोजी, ट्रायल कोर्टने श्रावणीतवणे निर्णय दिला:
- नवकरातने आदेश दिला की इंपनी सीएसईच्या एरुम ५५६ दशलक्ष (रु. ५६७ कोटी इतके) नुसतान बर्खास्तगी आणि एरुम ५११२ दशलक्ष (रु. ९३५ कोटी इतके) अनुवर्णाची नुसतानेसाठी वसाहत आहे.
- सी नवकरातने हे देखील मालकीत केले की इंपनी १३ जून २०२४ मधील पूर्वीतला वसाहतीच्या एरुम ५२५ दशलक्ष (रु. २०९ कोटी इतके) देव आहे.
- सी नवकरातने इंपनीच्या इतर मालकी इतर सालाकोर्टात घालिते केला.
- इंपनी, बाह्य मत्त आणि वसाहती मालकांसार असाहित, निव्वार केले की निव्वारने एक मजबूत वेस आहे आणि ती आपल्या भूमिकेचे जोरदारपणे सहा बरेल आणि ट्रायल कोर्टाचा प्रोड्युल निर्णय रट बसलेसाठी वसाहती उपायचया घाडुतुला केले.
- भारतीय प्रतिष्ठे आणि इन्विस्ट मंडळ (इन्विस्टिंग ऑथोरिटी ऑफ इन्स्युरेड रिस्कार्मेंट्स), २०१५ च्या नियम ३३ अनुसार स्टॉक एरुमवैतमध्ये सादर इतरावया आर्थिक निव्वर्णाचा उतारणे अखत्यारवाच वसाहतीत नुसताने आहे. जून ३०, २०२४ रोजी संपलेल्या तीन महिन्यांसाठी पूर्ण नमुना बीएसई लिमिटेडचे संकेतस्थळ (यूआयएन : www.bseindia.com), नॅशनल स्टॉक एरुमवैत ऑथर इंडिया लिमिटेडचे संकेतस्थळ (यूआयएन : www.nsiindia.com) आणि इंपनीचे संकेतस्थळ (यूआयएन : www.tcs.com/investor) वा उतारणे आहे.

मुद्रित
जुलै ११, २०२४

संचालक मंडळद्वारा आणि तयार केले
के प्रिन्सिपलने
सीओओ आणि वसाहतीचे संचालक,
टीआयएन : १०१६७३९



TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED



રજિસ્ટર્ડ ઓફિસ : ૯મો માળ, નિર્મલ બિલ્ડિંગ, નરિમાન પોઇન્ટ, મુંબઈ ૪૦૦ ૦૨૧. ટેલિ: +૯૧ ૨૨ ૬૭૭૮ ૯૫૯૫ ફેક્સ: +૯૧ ૨૨ ૬૭૭૮ ૯૬૬૦
ઈ-મેલ : investor.relations@tcs.com, વેબસાઇટ: www.tcs.com સીઆઈએન L22210MH1995PLC084781

૩૦ જૂન, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક માટે ઓડિટ કરેલ કોન્સોલીડેટેડ વચગાળાના નાણાકીય પરિણામોનો સાર (રૂ. કરોડમાં)

	૩૦ જૂન, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક	૩૧ માર્ચ, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા વાર્ષિક	૩૦ જૂન, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક
સંચાલનોમાંથી આવક	62,613	2,40,893	59,381
અમ્બાદરૂપ આઇટમ અને કરવેરા પટેલાનો નફો	16,231	62,955	14,989
કરવેરા પટેલાનો નફો	16,231	61,997	14,989
કરવેરા પછીનો નફો	12,105	46,099	11,120
સમચગાળા માટે કુલ સમાવેશક આવક	11,891	46,336	11,200
ચુકવણી થયેલ ઇક્વિટી શેર મૂકી (કેસ વેલ્યુ રૂ. 1 પ્રતિ શેર)	362	362	366
કુલ અનામત (નોન-કન્ટ્રોલિંગ ઇન્ટરેસ્ટ્સ સહિત)*	90,957	90,957	90,840
ઇક્વિટી શેરદીઠ કમાણી: બેઝિક અને ડાયલ્યુટેડ (રૂ.)	33.28	125.88	30.26

* ૩૦ જૂન, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક માટેની રિવલ્કો ૩૧ માર્ચ, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા વાર્ષિક અને ૩૦ જૂન, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક સમચગાળા માટેની રિવલ્કો ૩૧ માર્ચ, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા વર્ષ માટેનો ઓડિટ કરેલ કોન્સોલિડેટેડ બેલેન્સ શીટ મુજબના છે, જે ભારતીય પ્રતિબુદ્ધિ અને વિનિમય બોર્ડ (રિફિન્ટિંગ ઓર્ગેનાઇઝેશન ઓફ ડિસ્કલોઝર રિફ્રાઇમન્ટ્સ) નિયમનો, ૨૦૧૬ની જરૂરિયાત મુજબ છે.

૩૦ જૂન, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક માટે ઓડિટ કરેલ સ્ટેન્ડએલોન નાણાકીય પરિણામોનો સાર (રૂ. કરોડમાં)

	૩૦ જૂન, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક	૩૧ માર્ચ, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા વાર્ષિક	૩૦ જૂન, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક
સંચાલનોમાંથી આવક	52,844	2,02,359	49,862
અમ્બાદરૂપ આઇટમ અને કરવેરા પટેલાનો નફો	15,878	58,560	13,932
કરવેરા પટેલાનો નફો	15,878	57,602	13,932
કરવેરા પછીનો નફો	12,115	43,559	10,484
સમચગાળા માટે કુલ સમાવેશક આવક	12,149	43,724	10,602

નોંધ :

- ઓડિટ કરાયેલ કોન્સોલિડેટેડ નાણાકીય પરિણામો તથા ઓડિટ કરાયેલ સ્ટેન્ડએલોન નાણાકીય પરિણામો ઓડિટ કમિટી દ્વારા રિવ્યૂ કરવામાં આવેલ છે અને ૧૧ જુલાઈ, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ યોજાયેલ મિટિંગમાં ડિરેક્ટરોનાં બોર્ડ દ્વારા મંજૂર કરવામાં આવેલ છે. આ વૈધાનિક ઓડિટરો દ્વારા આ પરિણામો પર અનમોડિફાઇડ ઓડિટનો અભિપ્રાય આપવામાં આવેલ છે.
- ૧૧ જુલાઈ, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ યોજાયેલ બોર્ડ ઓફ ડિરેક્ટરોની મીટિંગમાં પ્રતિ ઇક્વિટી શેર રૂ. 10.00નું વચગાળાનું ડિવિડન્ડ પ્રસ્તાવિત કરવામાં આવેલ છે.
- ઓપિલ ૨૦૧૯માં, કમ્પ્યુટર સાયન્સિસ કોર્પોરેશન (સીએસસી) તરીકે ઉલ્લેખ)એ કંપની સામે ટેક્સાસની નોર્થવુડ કોર્ટ અને કલસ ડિવિઝન (ટ્રાયલ કોર્ટ)માં બિઝનેસ સિક્રેટ્સ તથા સીએસસીની વિશ્વસનીય માહિતીના દુરુપયોગનો આરોપ મૂકી દાખો ફાઇલ કરેલ અને પ્રાથમિક અને કાયમી ટુંગામી રાહત, તથા અભિપ્રાયિત નાણાકીય નુકસાની અને લાભની વિકૃતિની માંગ કરેલ.
એડવોકેટરી જસ્ટીસ સામે ૧૭ નવેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ ટ્રાયલ ચલાવાયેલ, જસ્ટીસ સીએસસીના બિઝનેસ સિક્રેટ્સના દુરુપયોગને જાણી સીએસસીની તરફથી સલાહકાર ચુકાદો આપેલ અને ચુએસ ડોલર 70 મિલિયન (રૂ. 584 કરોડ સમકક્ષ)નું ઘનતર આપવા જણાવેલ અને વર્ધુમાં કંપની દ્વારા સીએસસીને ચુએસ ડોલર 140 મિલિયન (રૂ. 1,168 કરોડ સમકક્ષ)નું શિષ્ટાત્મક નુકસાની ચુકવવા જણાવેલ. આ બાબતે પાર્ટીઓએ આ મામલામાં તેમના સંબંધિત લેખિત જવાબો ફાઇલ કરેલ છે. 13 જૂન, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ, આ ટ્રાયલ કોર્ટ નીચે મુજબનો ચુકાદો આપેલ છે.
એ) કોર્ટના હુકમ દ્વારા કંપની આ સીએસસીને ચુએસ ડોલર 58 મિલિયન (રૂ. 487 કરોડ સમકક્ષ)નું ઘનતરકારક નુકસાની અને ચુએસ ડોલર 112 મિલિયન (રૂ. 935 કરોડ સમકક્ષ)નું ઉદાહરણીય નુકસાની ચુકવવા જવાબદાર છે.
બી) કોર્ટ એ પણ આકારણી કરેલ છે કે, કંપની 13 જૂન, ૨૦૨૪ સુધી ચુએસ ડોલર 25 મિલિયન (રૂ. 209 કરોડ સમકક્ષ)નું હુકમ પૂર્વેનું વ્યાજ ચુકવવા જવાબદાર છે.
સી) કોર્ટ કંપની સામે કેટલાક મનાઈ હુકમ અને અન્ય રાહતો પણ જારી કરેલ છે.
કંપની, બાહ્ય અભિપ્રાય અને કાયદાકીય મુલ્યાંકન આધારે માને છે કે, આ એક મજબૂત કેસ છે અને તેનો મવજૂતીથી જવાબ કરવો તથા ટ્રાયલ કોર્ટના આ વિપરિત ચુકાદાને પલટાવવાના કાયદાકીય ઉપચારોનો પ્રયોગ કરશે.
- ઉપરોક્ત વિષયવસ્તુ એ ભારતીય પ્રતિબુદ્ધિ અને વિનિમય બોર્ડ (રિફિન્ટિંગ ઓર્ગેનાઇઝેશન ઓફ ડિસ્કલોઝર રિફ્રાઇમન્ટ્સ) નિયમનો, ૨૦૧૬ ના નિયમન ૩૩ હેઠળ સ્ટોક એક્સ્ચેન્જમાં ફાઇલ કરેલ નાણાકીય પરિણામોના વિસ્તૃત ફોર્મનો સાર છે. ૩૦ જૂન, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક સમચગાળાનું પૂર્ણ ફોર્મ એ બીએસઈ સિમિટેડની વેબસાઇટ (યૂઆરએલ www.bseindia.com), નેશનલ સ્ટોક એક્સ્ચેન્જ ઓફ ઇન્ડિયા લિમિટેડની વેબસાઇટ (યૂઆરએલ : www.nseindia.com) તથા કંપનીની વેબસાઇટ (યૂઆરએલ : www.tcs.com/investors) પર ઉપલબ્ધ છે.

મુંબઈ
૧૧ જુલાઈ, ૨૦૨૪

ડૉ કિર્તીવસન
સીઈઓ અને મેનેજિંગ ડીરેક્ટર
ડીઆઈએન : 10106739